

THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD
WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTY FIFTH DAY OF FEBRUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NAMAVARAPU RAJESHWAR RAO
IA No. 2 OF 2025
IN
CMA NO: 339 OF 2025

Between:

Bonkuri Saroja, Bonkuri Saroja, W/o Srinivas.

...Petitioner/Appellant /Plaintiff
(Appellant in CMA 339 OF 2025
on the file of High Court)

AND

Thuti Srinivas, S/o. Balaraj, Occ. Business R/o. H.NO. 26-87, Hamaliwada,
Mancherial.

...Respondent/Respondent /Defendant
(Respondent in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner : Sri V VENKATA MAYUR
Counsel for the Respondent : SRI KONDADI AJAY KUMAR

Petition under Section 151 of CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the order dt. 30.07.2025 passed in IA No.11 of 2019 in OS No. 1 of 2019 on the file of Principal District Judge, Mancherial, pending disposal of CMA No. 339 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the grounds filed in support thereof and the Order of the High Court dated 16.09.2025, 29.10.2025, 03.12.2025 & 21.01.2026 made in C.M.A.No.339 of 2025 and upon hearing the arguments, the Court made the following;

ORDER:

Post on 25.03.2026.

Till then, the interim order granted by this Court earlier, shall stand extended.

SD/- A.H.S. GOWRI SHANKAR
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal District Judge, Mancherial.
2. One CC to SRI. V VENKATA MAYUR Advocate [OPUC]
3. One CC to SRI KONDADI AJAY KUMAR Advocate [OPUC]
4. One spare copy



HIGH COURT

ARWJ
RMJ

DATED: 25.02.2026

List on 25.03.2026

ORDER



**I.A.No.2 of 2025
IN
CMA.No.339 of 2025**

EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER